


Agenda

Covered Services

Billing

Overhead Occurrence Codes
Web Portal/Paper Claims
Prior Authorization

Denials

Ambetter Home Health Billing
Ambetter Denials

Allwell Home Health Billing
Allwell Rejections

Who Do | Contact?



Covered Services

Skilled Nursing

Home Health Aide Services
Skilled Therapies

Physical Therapy
Occupational Therapy
Speech-Language Pathology



Home Health

Must be billed on a UB 04.
Bill type must be 32X or 34X.
Both Rev and CPT codes are required.

Each visit must be billed individually on
separate service line.

Therapy services require a modifier.
Nursing services require a modifier.




Revenue Code Crosswalk

G0151 G0152
421 GO0151 440 G0153
422 G0151 441 G0153
423 GO0151 442 G0153
424 97161-97163 443 G0153
429 GO0151 444 92521-92524
430 G0152 449 G0153
431 G0152 552 99600 TD, 99600 TE
432 G0152 559 99601, 99602
433 G0152 572 99600

434 97165-97167



Home Health Services

Services Performed By Billing Unit

Occurrence code 73 Overhead One unit per provider per
member per day

Procedure code modifier Registered nurse Hourly

99600 TD

Procedure code modifier Licensed practical nurse Hourly

99600 TE

Procedure code 99600 Home Health aide Hourly

Procedure code G0151 Physical therapist 15-minute increments
Procedure code G0152 Occupational therapist 15-minute increments

Procedure code G0153 Speech-language pathologist 15-minute increments



Overhead Occurrence Code

Home health providers receive an overhead
rate for administrative costs for each visit to

the members home.
Providers must bill home health overhead
with occurrence code 73.

Providers can only receive one overhead rate
per member per date of service.



Overhead Occurrence Codes

On the UB-04 claim form, for each nonconsecutive date of
service billed, providers should enter the occurrence code
and the corresponding date in the Occurrence Code and
Date fields (31a—34b).

On the Portal institutional claim, for each nonconsecutive
date of service billed, in the Occurrence Codes panel,
providers should enter the occurrence code and the
corresponding date, using the same date in both the From
Date and To Date fields for each entry.



Overhead Occurrence Codes

If the dates of service billed are consecutive, and one
encounter was provided every day:

On the UB-04 claim form, providers should enter the
appropriate occurrence code and the first and last dates of
service being billed in the Occurrence Span Code, From,
and Through fields (35a—36Dh).

On the Portal institutional claim, use the same occurrence
code fields as are used for nonconsecutive dates, but use
the From Date and To Date fields to indicate that the
single code entry represents a span.



Home Health Billing

Web Portal
Occurrence codes billed on the portal are currently
limited to 4 dates.

Enter the 61 occurrence code with the Date of Service
In the From field.

May then add the next 61 with next date of service In
From field (for a total at this time of 4 lines).

If you enter the “To” date, you will receive an error, and
it will not let you continue without removing that date.



Secure Web Portal Login or
Registration

Login/Register is the same for MHS, Ambetter from MHS, Allwell from
MHS and Behavioral Health Providers



Claim Submission

Choose the Claim Type
e Professional or Institutional claim submission



Web Submission Occurrence

Codes

* Reqauired field

<+ Back

ICD Version Indicator®

Principal Diagnosis Code"

Patient Reason for Visit

External Cause of Injury Code (ECI

Prospective Payvment Code

Condition Codes

Value Code

Procedure Codes

ICD 10

POA Indicator

Procedure Date

FPlease note

ICD-10
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L=
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Claim Submission

In the review section, you can review the claim once again, then click
Submit



Home Health Billing

Paper Claims

Enter individual dates in box 31a-34b to claim overhead
reimbursement.

Enter span dates in fields 35a-36b (up to 4 spans).

May NOT claim more than 1 overhead per date of
service billed.

Date billed must be represented in box 45 of the UB with
correct codes; this will stop a span date from being used
If not listed.

Remember if billing within 30 days of qualified IP admit,
and do not have a separate Authorization set up, be
sure to bill Occurrence code 42 and date of the hospital
discharge.



Paper Claim Submission

Overhead individual dates must be entered In
box 31a-34b for overhead reimbursement.

Providers can submit up to eight individual
overhead dates on the paper claim form.

31 OCCURRENCE Bl 32 OCCURRENCE 33 OCCURRENCE 34 OCCURRENCE
CODE DATE CODE DATE CODE DATE CODE DATE




Paper Claim Submission

Overhead span dates must be completed In
fields 35a-36bh.

Providers can submit up to four span
overhead dates on the paper claim form.

Span dates must be consecutive dates with
any gaps in care.

35 OCCURRENCE SPAN 36 OCCURRENCE SPAN
CODE FROM THROUGH CODE FROM THROUGH




Paper Claim Submission

Dates billed must be represented in box 45 of
paper claim.

f dates of service are not listed in box 45 the
span dates will be considered obsolete.

47 TOTAL CHARGES
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Home Health Billing

Electronic claims through a clearinghouse:

Enter individual dates and Occurrence Code 73 in loop 2300 with
correct Reference Designators and other required data elements (up to
8 dates).

Enter span dates with Occurrence Code 73 in loop 2300 with correct
Reference Designators and other required data elements (up to 4
spans).

May NOT claim more than 1 overhead per date of service billed.

Date billed must be represented in line itemization of claim with correct
codes; this will stop a span date from being used if not listed.

Remember if billing within 30 days of qualified IP admit, and do not
have a separate Authorization set up, be sure to bill Occurrence code
42 and date of the hospital discharge.



Prior Authorization (PA)
Request

MHS strives to return a decision on all PA requests within two
business days of request. Providers can update previously approved
PAs within 30 days of the original date of service prior to claim denial
for changes to:

o Dates of Service

o CPT/HCPCS codes
MHS has up to seven days to render PA decisions.

PA approval requires the need for medical necessity.

Medical Management does not verify eligibility or benefit limitations:
Provider is responsible for eligibility and benefit verification

Denied Authorizations must follow the authorization appeal

process, not the claims appeal process, claims appeals can not
change the status of a denied authorization.

*Providers may make corrections to the existing PA as long as the claim has not been submitted.



Prior Authorization

Is Prior Authorization
Needed?
« MHS website:
mhsindiana.com
* Quick reference guide
 Non-contracted provider
services now align with
PA requirements for
contracted providers




PA Documentation Needed

Physician’s orders and signed plan of care,
Including most recent MD notes about the
Issue at hand.

Home care plan, including home exercise
orogram.

Progress notes for medical necessity
determination.




Home Health Authorizations

Providers must submit hospice, home health and
biopharmacy PA requests via fax to 1-866-912-4245.

Providers can check the authorization status on the
portal.



Fax Authorization

MHS Medical Management Department at 1-866-912-4245

¢ Member ID/RID,

DOB, Patient name
=required

Medical Diagnosis code(s)
=required

R
—— ook service category
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Fax Authorization

Requesting Provider Information: | _ E nter th e
NPI#: ;
Requesting
Tax ID#: . . :
. provider’s information
Service Location Code:

Provider Name:
Rendering Provider Information
Ordering Physician NPI#: _ E nt er th e R en d e I‘i n g

Tax ID#: Provider’s individual
Name Npl#

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Phone:

Fax:

27



Fax Authorization




PA Exception for Hospital
Discharge

Physicians order in writing prior to discharge.

RN, LPN and home aide services, not to exceed 120
units within 30 calendar days following the discharge.

Any combination of therapy services, not to exceed
30 units in 30 calendar days following the discharge.



PA Exception for Hospital
Discharge

Hospital discharge is counted as day 1.

Use occurrence code 42 with corresponding date of
discharge in the occurrence code and occurrence
date fields of the institutional claim(field 31a-34b
claim form) to bypass PA requirements.

PA is not required for emergency visits.



Continuity of Care PA Request

MHS will honor pre-existing authorizations from any
other Medicaid program during the first 30 days of
enroliment or up to the expiration date of the previous
authorization, whichever occurs first, and upon
notification to MHS.

Include the approval from the prior MCE with the
request.

*Reference: MHS Provider Manual Chapter 6



Medical PA Denial and Appeal
Process

If MHS denies the requested service:

« And the member is still receiving services, the provider has the right to an

expedited appeal. The attending physician must request the expedited
appeal.

* And the member already has been discharged, the attending physician
must submit an appeal in writing within 60 days of the denial.

 The attending physician has the right to a peer-to-peer
discussion with an MHS physician:

o Providers initiate peer-to-peer discussions and expedited appeals by calling
an MHS appeals coordinator at 1-877-647-4848.

o0 They must request peer-to-peer within 10 days of the adverse determination.

*Prior authorization appeals are also known as medical necessity
appeals.
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Ambetter Home Health Billing

Providers must use type of bill (TOB) 329.

We only pay final claim for the 60 days. Do not bill RAP or interim
claims.

CBSA number must be listed in box 39.
Treatment authorization code (TAC) must be listed in box 63.
A prior authorization is required for all Home Health claims.

Revenue code 023, with the appropriate HIPPS Code, must be
billed along with any additional revenue codes that are appropriate.



Ambetter Home Health Top
Denials

EX28 — Denied; Coverage not in effect when services
provided.

EX35 — Benefit max has been reached.

EXMQ — Member name and DOB do not match;
Resubmit claim.

EX29 — The timely filing has expired.
EXHT — No Auth on file that matches service billed.
EXI6 — Bill primary insurer 1st; Resubmit with EOB.



Ambetter Timely Filing

Initial Claims Coordination of Benefits
Calendar Days Calendar Days
Par Par
180 180 days from the primary payer EOP

date to the date received.

Non-Par Non-Par

90 90 days from the primary payer EOP date
to the date received.



Quick Reference Guide

Member Eligibility

Check member eligibility via:

« Secure Web Portal
* 24/7 Toll-Free Interactive

Voice Response (IVR) Line:

1-877-687-1182

« Provider Services:
1-877-687-1182

Pre-Visit

Planning
Checklist

Patient Care Gaps

Find recommended

services that a member

has not completed.

1. Visit the Secure Provider
Portal.

2. Review patient information
for any gaps in care.

3. Plan to address care gaps

during future appointment.

v Verify member eligibility.

Prior Authorization

Use the Pre-Auth Needed tool
on our website to determine if
prior authorization is required.

Submit prior authorizations via:

= Secure Provider Portal

« Medical and Behavioral Fax:
1-855-702-7337

* Phone: 1-877-687-1182

Claims

Timely Filing guidelines: 180
days from date of service.

Claims can be submitted via:

» Secure Portal

» Clearinghouses: EDI Payor
ID 68069

» Mail paper claims to:

P.O. Box 5010 | Farmington,

MO 63640-5010

v Check for patient care gaps and address them during upcoming office visit.

v’ Use Pre-Auth Needed tool to determine if prior authorization is needed before appointment.
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Allwell Home Health Billing

Must be billed on a UB 04.

Bill type must be 3XX.

Must be billed in location 12.

Both Rev and CPT codes are required.

Each visit must be billed individually on separate
service line.



Allwell Timely Filing

Participating providers must submit first time
claims within 180 calendar days of the date of

service.

Claims received outside of this timeframe wiill
be denied for untimely submission.



Allwell Error Codes/Rejection
Reasons

Invalid Mbr DOB

02 Invalid Mbr

06 Invalid Provider

07 Invalid Mbr DOB & Provider

08 Invalid Mbr & Provider

09 Mbr not valid at DOS

10 Invalid Mbr DOB; Mbr not valid a DOS
12 Provider not valid on DOS



lick Rererence Guide
Simplity Office
Administrative Tasks

~ | &Hmhs

Keep our Quick Reference Guide nearby to make pre-visit
planning and post-visit tasks quick and easy.

.............................................................................................................................

Website: Allwell.mhsindiana.com :  Secure Provider Portal: Allwell.mhsindiana.com
« Patient care forms e Provider Manual « Verify member eligibility * Manage prior authorizations
« Pre-Auth Needed tool « Preferred DrugList : + Access patient health records « Submit and manage claims
¢ MHS news * Member resources + View patient gaps * And more!

Member Eligibility Patient Care Gaps

Check member eligibility via: Find recommended services that a member has not completed.

+ Secure Web Portal 1. Visit the Secure Provider Portal.

« Provider Services: 1-855-766-1541 2. Review patient information for any gaps in care.

o TTY:7T1 3. Plan to address care gaps during future appointment.

Pre-Visit v" Verify member eligibility.
P!ann{ng v" Check for patient care gaps and address them during upcoming office visit.
Checklist v" Use Pre-Auth Needed tool to determine if prior authorization is needed before appointment.
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MHS Provider Network Territories

Indiana

NORTHEAST REGION LaGrange Steuben
LaPorte St Joseph ehart

For claims issues, email:
MHS F o NE

Chad Pratt, Provider Partnership Associate
18776474848, ext. 20454

For claims issues, email:
MHS_ProviderR | com
Candace Ervin, Provider Parinership Associale
1-B77-647-4848, ext. 20187

NORTH CENTRAL REGION

For claims issues, email:

MHS_F _NC com
Natabie Smith, Provider Parinership Associate
1.877-547-4848, ext. 20127 =R

For claims issues, email:
MHS_ProviderRelaions_C@mhsindiana.com
Mona Green, Provider Partnesship Associate
1-877-647-4848, ext. 20800

SOUTH CENTRAL REGION

For claims issues, email:
MHS_Provi

SC@mhs
Dalesia Denning, Provider P;merslup Associate
1-877-647-4548, ext. 20026

SOUTHWEST REGION

For claims issues, email:
MHS_ProviderRelations_SWi@mhsindiana.com
Dawn McCarty, Provider Partnership Associate
1-B77-647-4848, ext. 20117

SOUTHEAST REGIO

For claims issues, email:
MHS._ProviderRy _SE
Carolyn Valachovic Monroe
Provider Parinership Associate
1-877-647-4548, ext. 20114

¢»mhs
Available online:
https://www.mhsindiana.com/content/dam/centene/mhsi
ndiana/medicaid/pdfs/ProviderTerritory _map_2020.pdf



https://www.mhsindiana.com/content/dam/centene/mhsindiana/medicaid/pdfs/ProviderTerritory_map_2020.pdf

ssociatell e ican Health Network of indiana

TAWANNA DANZIE PROVIDER GROUPS JENNIFER GARNER PROVIDER GROUPS
Provider Partnershin Assaciate Il o oo e mo s oo Provider Partnarchin Acsociate Il
1-877-647-4848 ext. 20022 d 1-877-647-4848 ext. 20149

Franciscan Alliance
HealthLine

Heart City Health Center
Indiana Health Centers
Lutheran Medical Group
Parkview Health System
South Bend Clinic

tdanzie@mhsindiana.com jgamer@mhsindiana.com

Columbus Regional Health
Community Physicians of Indiana
HealthMet

Health & Hospital Corporation of
Marion County

Indiana University Health
St. Vincent Medical Group

NETWORK LEADERSHIP NEW PROVIDER CONTRACTING
JILL CLAYPOOL TIM BALKO
Vice President, Network Director, Network Development & Contracting
Development & Contracting 1-877-647-4848 ext. 20120
1-877-647-4848 ext. 20855 thalkei@mhsindiana.com
jill.e.claypool@mhsindiana.com

MICHAEL FUNK
NANCY ROBINSON Manager, Network Development & Contracting
Senior Dirécior, Provider Network 1-877-847-4848 ext. 2007
1-B77-647-4848 ext. 20180 michael.j.funk@mhsindiana.com
nrobinson@mhsindiana.com
MARK VONDERHEIT

Director, Provider Network
1-B77-647-4848 Ext. 20240
mvonderheit@mhsindiana.com

NETWORK OPERATIONS
KELVIN ORR

Director, Network Operations
1-B77-647-4848 ext. 20049
kelvin.d.orr@mhsindiana.com

ENVOLVE DENTAL, INC.

MICHAEL J. WILLIAMS
Provider Relations Specialist
1-727-437-1832

Dental Provider Services: 1-855-609-5157
Michael. Williams@EnvolveHealth.com

Back of Map

Available online:
https://www.mhsindiana
.com/content/dam/cent
ene/mhsindiana/medica
id/pdfs/ProviderTerritory

map_2020.pdf



https://www.mhsindiana.com/content/dam/centene/mhsindiana/medicaid/pdfs/ProviderTerritory_map_2020.pdf

Questions?

Thank you for being our
partner in care.
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